

PENN NATIONAL - March 21, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 123 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000, if for \$22,500, allowed 2 lbs. **Claiming Price:** \$25,000 - \$22,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Sparticle - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: \$21,000

Plus: \$1,050 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$22,050

Value of Race: \$22,050 1st \$12,600, 2nd \$5,250, 3rd \$2,310, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$630

Weather: Clear, 54° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:50 **Start:** Good for all except 3 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Mar25 ⁵ PEN ²	2	Ecliptical Gina (Inirio, Maicol) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	123	L	2	5	5 ⁵	4 ³	3 ⁴	1 ^{1/2}	5.80	4p turn,bid,up late
7Mar25 ⁵ PEN ⁴	6	Bramwell (Cora, David)	123	L b	6	1	4 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ³	1.40	4 wide move,caught
7Mar25 ⁵ PEN ⁶	5	Vino Amore (Diaz, Vladimir)	123	L	5	3	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}	14.00	btwn5/16,ins1/4,faded
20Feb25 ¹ PEN ⁵	4	Queen Khaleesi (Beato, Inoel)	123	L	4	6	6	6	5 ⁴	4 ^{4 1/4}	12.70	ins,study uppr,angled
26Feb25 ¹ CT ⁴	7	Making Mischief (Davis, Jacqueline)	121	L b	7	2	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ¹	5 ^{3 3/4}	15.90	outsde,btwn1/4,wknd
7Feb25 ¹ PEN ⁶	1	Mo Juice (Flores, Emilio)	123	b	1	4	1 ¹	5 ^{2 1/2}	6	6	50.10	inside, weakened turn
7Mar25 ⁵ PEN ³	3	Diamond Essence (Ramos, Yabriel)	123	L	3	7	---	---	---	---	1.30*	brk awkward,lost rider

Fractional Times: 23.09 47.13 1:00.54

Final Time: 1:13.69

Split Times: (24:04) (13:41) (13:15)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Ecliptical Gina, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Eclipticalspraline out of Holiday Hopes, by Harlan's Holiday. Foaled Mar 26, 2022 in Maryland.

Breeder: Maria M Haire

Owner: Maria Montez Haire

Trainer: Stites, Flint

Claiming Prices: 2 - Ecliptical Gina: \$25,000; 5 - Vino Amore: \$25,000; 7 - Making Mischief: \$22,500; 1 - Mo Juice: \$25,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$76,308

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Ecliptical Gina	13.60	4.00	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	2-6	16.50	60,392
6	Bramwell		2.60	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-6-5	36.40	43,168
5	Vino Amore			5.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-6-5-4	27.49	34,257

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Ecliptical Gina	5	5 ⁴	4 ^{1 1/4}	3 ¹	1 ^{1/2}
6	Bramwell	1	4 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
5	Vino Amore	3	2 ¹	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}
4	Queen Khaleesi	6	6 ⁹	6 ^{6 3/4}	5 ⁶	4 ⁸
7	Making Mischief	2	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	4 ⁵	5 ^{12 1/4}
1	Mo Juice	4	1 ¹	5 ^{4 1/4}	6 ¹⁰	6 ¹⁶
3	Diamond Essence	7	---	---	---	---

Trainers: 2 - Stites, Flint; 6 - Houghton, T. Bernard; 5 - Wolfe, Jr., Robert; 4 - Kravets, Bruce; 7 - Jones, Jr., Michael; 1 - Sarson, Alisa; 3 - Kravets, Bruce

Owners: 2 -Maria Montez Haire; 6 - W.M.T. Stable; 5 -Marcia L. Wolfe; 4 -Tom Coulter; 7 -Michael Caraman; 1 -Alisa Brooke Sarson; 3 - Uptowncharlybrown Stud LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ECLIPTICAL GINA was allowed to settle early, advanced four wide on the turn and came five wide into the lane to make a bid and get up late to prove best under a drive. BRAMWELL was rated early and made a four wide move on the turn to vie for command on the outside by the quarter pole, then gained a short lead leaving the three sixteenths and battled on but could not hold off the winner late while being second best. VINO AMORE pressed the pace and made a bid between rivals on the turn and then vied for the lead on the inside leaving the quarter pole and faded in the final furlong, bested rest. QUEEN KHALEESI was reserved on the inside, saved ground on the turn and steadied slightly nearing upper stretch, angled out in the lane and improved. MAKING MISCHIEF prompted the pace from the outside, made a bid on the turn and vied for command in between rivals by the quarter pole and weakened in the lane. MO JUICE set a pressured pace on the inside and weakened on the turn and moved out leaving the turn and was empty. DIAMOND ESSENCE had an awkward break and lost the rider, walked off. Stewards Inquiry concerning the start but race was left as is.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

PEN N NATIONAL - March 21, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE DECEMBER 21 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 21 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since January 21 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000, if for \$9,000, allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$10,000 - \$9,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Sparticle - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: \$18,000

Available Money: \$18,000

Value of Race: \$17,460 1st \$10,800, 2nd \$3,600, 3rd \$1,980, 4th \$1,080

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 6:16 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Feb25 ³ PEN ²	2	Cajun Vibes (Inirio, Maicol)	123	L	2	1	² Head	1 ¹ / ₂	¹ 2 ¹ / ₂	¹ 3	0.70*	btwn1/2,bid3w,drifted
13Mar25 ² PEN ⁷	6	Yes It's Roo (Cora, David)	121	L	bf	4	3	4	² Head	² 3 ³ / ₄	4.40	came 5 wide, 2nd best
30May24 ⁴ PEN ²	1	Bo's Bourbon (Conner, Tyler) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	123	L	b	1	2	1 ¹ / ₂	3 ²	4	2.70	inside, weakened
6Feb25 ¹ PEN ⁷	5	Capt. Candy (Ramos, Yabriel)	121	L	b	3	4	3 ³	2 ¹ / ₂	³ Head	4.40	off slow,4p turn,wknd

Fractional Times: 23.98 46.25 59.65

Final Time: 1:12.35

Split Times: (22:27) (13:40) (12:70)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Cajun Vibes, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by [Neolithic](#) out of Adios Dawn, by Adios Charlie. Foaled Mar 08, 2021 in Florida.

NEOLITHIC Winner's sire standing at Pleasant Acres

Breeder: Curtis Mikkelsen & Patricia Horth

Owner: Naku Kan Wayra

Trainer: Murillo, Ricardo

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Cajun Vibes**
Capt. Candy

New Trainer: Leslie Montford
New Trainer: Erin C. McClellan

New Owner: M C R Racing LLC
New Owner: Bernard C Farrell

Claiming Prices: 2 - Cajun Vibes: \$10,000; 6 - Yes It's Roo: \$10,000; 1 - Bo's Bourbon: \$10,000; 5 - Capt. Candy: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Going At It (Veterinarian), Majestic Tiger (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$32,256

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Cajun Vibes	3.40	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	2-6	3.90	17,882
6	Yes It's Roo		3.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	2-2	11.30	8,602
1	Bo's Bourbon						

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Cajun Vibes	1	² 1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	¹ 2 ¹ / ₂	¹ 3
6	Yes It's Roo	3	4 ³ ¹ / ₂	4 ³	² 2 ¹ / ₂	2 ³
1	Bo's Bourbon	2	1 ¹ / ₂	3 ¹	4 ² ³ / ₄	3 ⁶ ³ / ₄
5	Capt. Candy	4	3 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	3 ² ¹ / ₂	4 ⁷

Trainers: 2 - Murillo, Ricardo; 6 - Rideout, Ronald; 1 - McClellan, Erin; 5 - Kravets, Bruce

Owners: 2 - Naku Kan Wayra; 6 -Vincent Schiano, Jr.; 1 - Double Bogey Racing; 5 - Stevark Stable, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CAJUN VIBES was away alertly to press the pace in between rivals, made a three wide bid on the turn to gain a short lead and then drew clear leaving the turn and drifted out thru the lane while maintaining a clear lead under left handed crop urging. YES IT'S ROO chased the pace and was two to four wide on the turn, came five wide off the turn to make a bid but could not gain on the winner while being clearly second best. BO'S BOURBON set a pressured pace on the inside and weakened in the lane. CAPT. CANDY was off slowly, rushed up to press the pace from the outside, four wide on the turn and weakened in the lane.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

PENN NATIONAL - March 21, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 125 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since February 21 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Spartice - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: \$11,000

Plus: \$550 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$11,550

Value of Race: \$11,550 1st \$6,600, 2nd \$2,750, 3rd \$1,210, 4th \$660, 5th \$330

Weather: Clear, 51° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 6:46 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Mar25 ⁹ PEN ⁵	8	Strasse (Ramos, Yabriel)	123	L b	7	5	4 ²	1 ³	1 ⁷	1 ^{3 1/2}	6.90	outsde,bid4w,driving
6Mar25 ⁹ PEN ⁵	2	Sylvia I Am (Diaz, Vladimir)	123	L b	2	6	8	8	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3 1/4}	5.20	swung8w,finished well
7Mar25 ⁹ PEN ³	7	Whiskey Row (Inirio, Maicol)	123	L b	6	4	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	6.70	4p,came6w,bested rest
7Mar25 ⁸ PEN ⁴	3	Warrior's Way Out (Cora, David)	123	L b	3	2	6 ²	7 ³	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	38.90	ins,angled out,imprvd
28Feb25 ⁶ PEN ⁴	9	Bearing Down (Beato, Inoel)	123	L b	8	8	7 ⁵	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{3/4}	7.10	step slw,5p trn,came6w
11Feb25 ⁶ PRX ⁷	4	Separate Ways (Torres, Jomar)	123	L b	4	3	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{Neck}	1.60*	vied between,wknd
2Jan25 ⁶ PEN ⁶	1	Music Box Dancer (Aguilar, Jean)	123	L b	1	1	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	7 ⁵	7 ^{19 1/4}	11.50	vied inside, weakened
19Jun24 ⁵ PEN ⁶	6	On the Rim (Conner, Tyler)	123	L b	5	7	3 ^{Head}	6 ¹	8	8	4.40	btwn1/2,3-4p turn,stop

Fractional Times: 22.69 45.81 58.30

Final Time: 1:11.20

Split Times: (23:12) (12:49) (12:90)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Strasse, Bay Gelding, by Street Sense out of Modacious, by Uncle Mo. Foaled May 17, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Mark Stansell

Owner: Ralph A. Bruno

Trainer: Kravets, Bruce

Claiming Prices: 8 - Strasse: \$5,000; 2 - Sylvia I Am: \$5,000; 7 - Whiskey Row: \$5,000; 3 - Warrior's Way Out: \$5,000; 9 - Bearing Down: \$5,000; 4 - Separate Ways: \$5,000; 1 - Music Box Dancer: \$5,000; 6 - On the Rim: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Chasin' Whiskey (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$24,728

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Strasse	15.80	10.40	5.00	\$1.00 Exacta	8-2	57.30	18,752
2	Sylvia I Am		5.80	4.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-2-7	73.65	8,757
7	Whiskey Row			4.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	2-2/3-8 (3 correct)	39.95	10,056
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-8	19.50	3,619
					\$0.20 Super High Five	8-2-7-3-9	1,977.38	1,218
					Jackpot			
					\$0.10 Superfecta	8-2-7-3	113.59	6,495

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	Strasse	5	4 ^{3/4}	1 ³	1 ⁷	1 ^{3 1/2}
2	Sylvia I Am	6	8 ^{10 1/4}	8 ^{9 3/4}	3 ^{7 1/2}	2 ^{3 1/2}
7	Whiskey Row	4	5 ^{2 3/4}	3 ⁴	2 ⁷	3 ^{6 3/4}
3	Warrior's Way Out	2	6 ^{3 1/4}	7 ^{6 3/4}	4 ⁸	4 ^{10 1/4}
9	Bearing Down	8	7 ^{5 1/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{11 1/2}
4	Separate Ways	3	1 ^{Head}	2 ³	5 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{12 1/4}
1	Music Box Dancer	1	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{8 3/4}	7 ^{12 1/2}
6	On the Rim	7	3 ^{1/2}	6 ^{5 3/4}	8 ^{13 3/4}	8 ^{31 3/4}

Trainers: 8 - Kravets, Bruce; 2 - Shea, Lydee; 7 - Chircop, Steven; 3 - Bobadilla, Jose; 9 - Kravets, Bruce; 4 - Demasi, Kathleen; 1 - Cifarelli, Frank; 6 - Salvaggio, Mark

Owners: 8 -Ralph A. Bruno; 2 -Lydee Shea; 7 -Chris Nolan; 3 - Anualpe Stable; 9 - Stevark Stable, Inc.; 4 - Pewter Stable and Politano, James; 1 - Aqua Kulture Stable; 6 - Tribe Dawg LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

STRASSE pressed the pace from the outside and made a four wide bid on the turn to draw clear, then drew off leaving the turn and was kept to left handed crop to remain clear to the wire. SYLVIA I AM was taken back early on the inside, started to unwind leaving the five sixteenths and swung out wide leaving the turn and finished well to be clearly second best. WHISKEY ROW chased the pace and was four wide on the turn, came six wide off the bend while advancing and ran on willingly to best the rest. WARRIOR'S WAY OUT was settled along the inside, angled off the inside and improved position. BEARING DOWN was off a step slow, settled on the outside and advanced five wide on the turn and came six wide into the lane and had no rally. SEPARATE WAYS vied for the lead in between rivals and weakened. MUSIC BOX DANCER vied for the lead on the inside and weakened. ON THE RIM pressed the pace in between rivals, three to four wide on the turn and stopped. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

PENN NATIONAL - March 21, 2025 - Race 4

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$16,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$16,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 21 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since January 21 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000 (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW3 L)

Claiming Price: \$16,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Sparticle - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: \$21,000

Plus: \$1,050 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$22,050

Value of Race: \$22,050 1st \$12,600, 2nd \$5,250, 3rd \$2,310, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$630

Weather: Clear, 49° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 7:14 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Mar25 ⁹ PEN ¹	2	Kazmike (Hernandez, Julio)	125 L f	2 2		1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{3/4}	1.80*	ins,2p turn,kept safe
7Feb25 ⁷ PEN ¹	1	Bronx Boys (Ruiz, Eliseo)	123 L b	1 4		4 ¹	5 ²	4 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2.10	ins,came3w,fin well
10Feb25 ⁴ PRX ³	6	Twentyeighttothree (Beato, Inoel)	121 L bf	6 5		7	7	6 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3/4}	28.40	cut corner,angld,closed
10Feb25 ⁶ PRX ⁵	5	Warrior Ted (Rodriguez, Angel)	121 L	5 3		2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	2.90	bid3w1/4,flattened out
8Mar25 ¹ LRL ⁵	4	Booster Shot (Torres, Jomar)	121 L b	4 6		6 ³	6 ²	7	5 ^{Neck}	8.30	came wide, belatedly
13Mar25 ¹ PEN ⁷	7	Midnight Tempesta (Inirio, Maicol)	123 L b	7 7		5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	6 ⁴	14.90	4p turn,came5w,no kick
27Jan25 ⁴ PRX ⁹	3	Anna's Got Style (Aguilar, Manuel)	122 L b	3 1		3 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	7	11.70	inside turn,wknd lane

Fractional Times: 22.45 45.02 57.93

Final Time: 1:10.80

Split Times: (22:57) (12:91) (12:87)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Kazmike, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Bank Heist out of Behrnik, by Chimes Band. Foaled Feb 12, 2019 in New York.

Breeder: Kaz Hill Farm

Owner: Peter Kazamias

Trainer: Kazamias, Peter

Claiming Prices: 6 - Twentyeighttothree: \$16,000; 4 - Booster Shot: \$16,000; 7 - Midnight Tempesta: \$16,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$39,884

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Kazmike	5.60	2.80	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	2-1	7.30	24,154
1	Bronx Boys		2.60	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-1-6	35.05	12,803
6	Twentyeighttothree			5.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-1-6-5	27.08	8,846
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-8-2 (3 correct)	24.00	4,979
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-2/3/4-8-2 (4 correct)	164.05	25,308
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-2	24.20	2,151

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Kazmike	2	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{3/4}
1	Bronx Boys	4	4 ³	5 ³	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{3/4}
6	Twentyeighttothree	5	7 ^{8 1/2}	7 ⁷	6 ⁴	3 ^{1 1/4}
5	Warrior Ted	3	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ²	4 ²
4	Booster Shot	6	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ⁵	7 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}
7	Midnight Tempesta	7	5 ⁴	4 ³	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}
3	Anna's Got Style	1	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{6 1/2}

Trainers: 2 - Kazamias, Peter; 1 - Kulp, Brandon; 6 - Lake, Scott; 5 - Kulp, Brandon; 4 - Kreiser, Timothy; 7 - Chircop, Steven; 3 - Stites, Flint

Owners: 2 -Peter Kazamias; 1 - Wire to Wire Racing, Inc.; 6 - Daut, Harry J. and Scott Lake, LLC; 5 - Warrior's Reward LLC; 4 -Robert A. Derr; 7 -Steven Chircop; 3 - Jackson, Stephen G. and Debbie;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

KAZMIKE set the pace from the inside and then the two path on the turn, drew clear leaving the turn and then was put to strong handling and maintained a safe margin to the wire despite the rider misjudging the wire and stop riding fifteen yards before the wire. BRONX BOYS was rated along the inside, swung out three wide leaving the turn and finished well. TWENTYEIGHTTOTHREE was settled back early, saved ground on the turn and cut the corner leaving the turn, angled out and split rivals leaving the sixteenth marker and closed well. WARRIOR TED prompted the pace from the outside, made a three wide bid by the quarter pole, came four wide off the bend but flattened out. BOOSTER SHOT was reserved early, two to four path on the turn and came wide into the lane and had a belated rally. MIDNIGHT TEMPESTA chased the pace on the outside, four wide on the turn and came five wide into the lane and had no kick. ANNA'S GOT STYLE prompted the early pace, dropped to the inside on the turn to track the pace and weakened in the lane.

PENN NATIONAL - March 21, 2025 - Race 5

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$25,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since February 21 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2 L) **Claiming**

Price: \$25,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Vault - 1:39.55 - November 6, 2019)

Purse: \$23,000

Plus: \$4,600 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$27,600

Value of Race: \$27,600 1st \$17,250, 2nd \$5,750, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,380, 5th \$690

Weather: Clear, 49° Track: Fast

Off at: 7:43 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Jan25 ⁷ PEN ²	4	Warrior's Defense (Rodriguez, Angel) VA CERTIFIED	123	L b	4	4	2 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}	1.50	ins,duel,dug in,best
3Feb25 ⁹ PRX ⁴	1	Irish Coco (Torres, Jomar)	123	L b	1	5	5 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	2 ²	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{4 1/2}	9.50	ins,bid2w in hand,hung
31Jan25 ³ AQU ⁶	7	Southampton Dock (Ocasio, Luis)	123	L b	6	3	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ¹⁰	3 ^{Head}	5.70	4w1st,ins1/4,up show
27Feb25 ⁷ PEN ⁵	5	Gourmet (Hernandez, Julio)	123	L	5	1	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²³	1.40*	stalk3w,came4w,lost 3d
19Feb25 ⁸ PEN ¹	3	Cruzin Anna (Inirio, Maicol)	123	L b	3	2	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ²	5 ^{3 1/2}	17.50	vied2-3 wide, tired
24Feb25 ⁴ PRX ²	2	Channel Loop (Conner, Tyler)	123	L b	2	6	6	6	6	6	6	8.80	bmpd brk,2p, stopped

Fractional Times: 23.20 46.88 1:11.25 1:38.93

Final Time: 1:43.37

Split Times: (23:68) (24:37) (27:68) (4:44)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Warrior's Defense, Bay Mare, by Warrior's Reward out of Defrock, by Blame. Foaled Mar 27, 2020 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Warrior's Reward LLC

Owner: Warrior's Reward LLC and Wire to Wire Racing, Inc.

Trainer: Kulp, Brandon

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Gourmet**

New Trainer: Bruce M. Kravets

New Owner: Two Ten Twelve Triple T Racing

Claiming Prices: 7 - Southampton Dock: \$25,000; 5 - Gourmet: \$25,000; 2 - Channel Loop: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Charisse (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$29,380

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Warrior's Defense	5.00	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	4-1	17.80	21,458
1	Irish Coco		7.00	4.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-1-7	30.75	10,465
7	Southampton Dock			2.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	8-2-4 (3 correct)	41.75	4,728
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-4	12.80	4,475
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-1-7-5	11.77	8,248

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Warrior's Defense	4	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}
1	Irish Coco	5	5 ^{1 3/4}	4 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}
7	Southampton Dock	3	4 ^{1 1/4}	5 ²	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ⁴	3 ^{5 1/4}
5	Gourmet	1	3 ¹	3 ¹	3 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/4}
3	Cruzin Anna	2	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	5 ⁷	5 ¹⁴	5 ^{28 1/4}
2	Channel Loop	6	6 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ¹⁶	6 ^{31 3/4}

Trainers: 4 - Kulp, Brandon; 1 - Merryman, Elizabeth; 7 - Linder, Jr., Louis; 5 - Synnefias, Panagiotis; 3 - Stites, Flint; 2 - McClellan, Erin

Owners: 4 - Warrior's Reward LLC and Wire to Wire Racing, Inc.; 1 - Hasting Farm LLC; 7 - Bran Jam Stable and Clark, David W.; 5 - Premier Stable; 3 - Yonker, Charles R. and Short Straw Stable; 2 -Joseph E. Besecker;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WARRIOR'S DEFENSE was two wide into the first turn and moved to the rail and rushed up to vie for the lead, then went on to set a pressured pace on the inside, shook clear entering the far turn and then was engaged by IRISH COCO nearing the five sixteenths and dueled with that rival, came two wide off the bend and dug in gamely and edged clear by the sixteenth marker and proved best under a drive. IRISH COCO was well rated along the inside, moved out to make a two wide bid in hand on the far turn to duel for command, came three wide off the bend and was roused but hung in the final furlong while being clearly second best. SOUTHAMPTON DOCK stalked the pace from the outside, then moved to the inside on the far turn and fell back, then was up for the show award on the inside late. GOURMET stalked the pace three wide and came four wide into the lane and faded, lost show award late. CRUZIN ANNA vied for the lead two to three wide and tired. CHANNEL LOOP was bumped at the break, chased the pace two wide and stopped.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

PENN NATIONAL - March 21, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS OR FIVE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Four Year Olds, 125 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since February 21 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since January 21 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000, if for \$9,000, allowed 2 lbs. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$10,000 - \$9,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Johnny Jump Up - 1:35.64 - October 27, 2017)

Purse: \$17,000

Plus: \$850 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$17,850

Value of Race: \$17,850 1st \$10,200, 2nd \$4,250, 3rd \$1,870, 4th \$1,020, 5th \$510

Weather: Clear, 49° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 8:14 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Feb25 ¹⁰ PEN ⁴	2	Mat Matters (Ramos, Yabriel)	121	L b	2	2	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ³	2 ⁵	1 ^{3/4}	1.50	ins,bid2w,edged clear
21Feb25 ¹⁰ PEN ¹	5	Tactical Humor (Flores, Emilio)	121	L b	4	1	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{7 3/4}	1.40*	inside turn,out-kicked
21Feb25 ¹⁰ PEN ⁷	3	Jmr Speedy Escape (Inirio, Maicol)	121	L b	3	5	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ⁴	3 ^{5 3/4}	11.70	brk awkward,4-3p turn
6Feb25 ⁹ PEN ¹	6	Pentatonic (Beato, Inoel)	121	L b	5	4	2 ²	3 ²	4 ³	4 ³	4 ^{6 3/4}	2.40	prompted outside,tired
21Feb25 ⁷ PEN ⁹	1	Long Tom (Yancapallo Gomocio, Shirley)	119	L bf	1	3	5	5	5	5	5	30.70	inside pursuit, tired

Fractional Times: 23.63 47.09 1:12.01 1:25.78 **Final Time:** 1:39.73

Split Times: (23:46) (24:92) (13:77) (13:95)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Mat Matters, Bay Gelding, by Barbados out of Baltimore Street, by Baltimore Bob. Foaled May 22, 2021 in Maryland.

Breeder: Robert Gerczak

Owner: Robert Gerczak

Trainer: Kravets, Bruce

Claiming Prices: 2 - Mat Matters: \$10,000; 5 - Tactical Humor: \$10,000; 3 - Jmr Speedy Escape: \$10,000; 6 - Pentatonic: \$10,000; 1 - Long Tom: \$9,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Paynter's Prodigy (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$33,435

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Mat Matters	5.00	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-5	5.50	15,710
5	Tactical Humor		2.80	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-5-3	8.60	9,305
3	Jmr Speedy Escape			2.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	2-4-2 (3 correct)	30.35	4,779
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-2	6.90	4,000
					\$1.00 Consolation	4-4	2.40	0
					Double			

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Mat Matters	2	3 ³	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}
5	Tactical Humor	1	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}
3	Jmr Speedy Escape	5	4 ³	4 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}	3 ⁵	3 ^{8 1/2}
6	Pentatonic	4	2 ¹	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁶	4 ⁹	4 ^{14 1/4}
1	Long Tom	3	5 ⁵	5 ⁶	5 ⁹	5 ¹²	5 ²¹

Trainers: 2 - Kravets, Bruce; 5 - Kreiser, Timothy; 3 - Chircop, Steven; 6 - Kravets, Bruce; 1 - Salinas, Jose

Owners: 2 -Robert Gerczak; 5 - Golden Flame Racing; 3 - JMR Racing Inc. and Chircop, Steven; 6 - Stevark Stable, Inc.; 1 -Jose Guadalupe Salazar;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MAT MATTERS was well rated along the inside, moved off the inside and made a two made a two wide bid nearing the quarter pole, went on even terms leaving the three sixteenths and was put to a long drive and edged clear late to prove best under a drive. TACTICAL HUMOR 'set the early pace and moved to the inside entering the backstretch, shook clear on the far turn before being headed nearing teh furlong marker and dug in gamely but was out-kicked while being clearly second best. JMR SPEEDY ESCAPE had a an awkward break and was settled three to four wide, advanced four to three wide on the far turn but lacked a late response while besting the rest. PENTATONIC prompted the pace from the outside and tired. LONG TOM had an inside pursuit and tired.

PENN NATIONAL - March 21, 2025 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 125 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since February 21 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000, if for \$9,000, allowed 2 lbs.

(NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$10,000 - \$9,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Johnny Jump Up - 1:35.64 - October 27, 2017)

Purse: \$16,000

Available Money: \$16,000

Value of Race: \$16,000 1st \$9,600, 2nd \$3,200, 3rd \$1,760, 4th \$960, 5th \$480

Weather: Clear, 47° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 8:41 **Start:** Good for all except 3,5 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Feb25 ³ PRX ⁶	1	Hatmaker Gizmo (Rivera, Luis)	123 L b	1	3	4 ² 1/2	4 ⁵	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ³ 1/2	1 ^{3/4}	4.40	3wd mve,lug in,handily
7Feb25 ⁷ PEN ⁴	6	Kaz Creed (Chiappe, Ricardo)	123 L	6	1	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ²	1.00*	2p,ins1/4,dug in,game
14Feb25 ² LRL ⁵	3	Ballroom Eyes (Hernandez, Julio)	120 L b	3	6	6	6	4 ⁷	3 ³	3 ⁷ 3/4	2.10	off slw,came5w,rally
21Feb25 ¹⁰ PEN ⁵	2	Valore (Beato, Inoel)	121 L b	2	4	3 1/2	3 1/2	3 ²	4 ¹⁵	4 ²⁷	5.80	tracked,bid2w,weakened
31Oct24 ³ CT ⁶	5	The Man to See (Conner, Tyler)	123 L b	5	5	5 ² 1/2	5 ¹	6	5 ¹	5 ⁸ 1/4	36.40	lunged brk,3-4w,tired
18Jun24 ⁷ PEN ¹	4	Runawaytothemoon (Inirio, Maicol)	123 L b	4	2	2 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	5 ³	6	6	17.40	pressed,rail, stopped

Fractional Times: 23.81 47.32 1:12.29 1:25.57 **Final Time:** 1:38.68

Split Times: (23:51) (24:97) (13:28) (13:11)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Hatmaker Gizmo, Chestnut Colt, by Amis Gizmo out of Hatmaker, by Empire Maker. Foaled May 14, 2021 in ON.

Breeder: Tall Oaks Farm

Owner: Over The Moon Racing

Trainer: Linder, Jr., Louis

1 Claimed Horse(s): Kaz Creed

New Trainer: Bruce M. Kravets

New Owner: Two Ten Twelve Triple T Racing

Claiming Prices: 1 - Hatmaker Gizmo: \$10,000; 6 - Kaz Creed: \$10,000; 3 - Ballroom Eyes: \$10,000; 2 - Valore: \$9,000; 5 - The Man to See: \$10,000; 4 - Runawaytothemoon: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$24,070

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Hatmaker Gizmo	10.80	4.40	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	1-6	12.10	14,532
6	Kaz Creed		2.80	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-6-3	19.65	7,899
3	Ballroom Eyes			2.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	4-2-1 (3 correct)	44.10	3,001
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-1	21.70	2,040
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-6-3-2	5.69	4,621

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Hatmaker Gizmo	3	4 ²	4 ² 1/2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}
6	Kaz Creed	1	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}
3	Ballroom Eyes	6	6 ⁷	6 ⁸ 1/2	4 ³ 1/2	3 ³ 1/2	3 ² 3/4
2	Valore	4	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ⁶ 1/2	4 ¹⁰ 1/2
5	The Man to See	5	5 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁷ 1/2	6 ¹³ 1/2	5 ²¹ 1/2	5 ³⁷ 1/2
4	Runawaytothemoon	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	5 ¹⁰ 1/2	6 ²² 1/2	6 ⁴⁵ 3/4

Trainers: 1 - Linder, Jr., Louis; 6 - Kazamias, Peter; 3 - Kelly, Blake; 2 - DeMario, Charles; 5 - Dowling, William; 4 - Stites, Flint

Owners: 1 - Over The Moon Racing; 6 -Peter Kazamias; 3 -Blake Kelly; 2 - Hillside Thoroughbreds LLC; 5 -Paige M. Reynolds; 4 - H.A.S. Stables;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HATMAKER GIZMO was rated along the inside, moved out and made a three wide move to go on even terms for command by the quarter pole, came four wide off the bend and lugged in, dueled by the furlong marker while still trying to lug in and prevailed late under hand urging trying to keep off rival inside the furlong grounds. KAZ CREED set a pressured pace two wide, shook clear and dropped to the inside on the far turn, then was headed by the winner by the quarter pole, dug in gamely but was out-kicked. BALLROOM EYES was off slowly and settled back early to trail, advanced two to four wide on the far turn and came five wide into the lane and finished willingly to best the rest. VALORE tracked the early pace and made a two wide bid on the far turn but weakened in the lane. THE MAN TO SEE lunged at the break and was off slow, chased the pace three to four wide and tired. RUNAWAYTOTHEMOON pressed the pace on the inside and stopped.

PENN NATIONAL - March 21, 2025 - Race 8

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 125 lbs. Claiming

Price \$10,000. **Claiming Price:** \$10,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Whateveryouwant - 1:01.66 - April 11, 2019)

Purse: \$15,000

Plus: \$412 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$15,412

Value of Race: \$15,412 1st \$9,000, 2nd \$3,000, 3rd \$2,062, 4th \$900, 5th \$450

Weather: Clear, 45° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 9:13 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Mar25 ⁷ CT ⁴	7	Nobody's Zapper (Gonzalez, Jorge)	125	L	6	1	2 ⁴	1 ¹	1 ³	1 ^{5 1/4}	0.60*	2p,handily,left lead
---	6	Honey Fun (Diaz, Vladimir)	125	f	5	3	1 ^{Head}	2 ³	3 ³	2 ^{Head}	8.40	ins,3w uppr,came again
28Feb25 ² PEN ³	4	Red Betty (Tunon, Jordano)	125	L	bf	4	2	3 ⁵	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	2.10	3w1/4,4w upper,flatnd
12Mar25 ⁴ PRX ⁴	3	Go Chloe Go (Carter, Tyrone)	125	L	f	3	5	4 ²	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ⁹	6.80	inside upper, no rally
12Mar25 ³ PRX ⁵	1	Dixie Music (Aguilar, Jean)	125	L	b	1	6	6	5 ^{1/2}	5 ²	31.20	saved ground,no threat
---	2	R Serenity (Lloyd, John)	125	--	2	4	5 ³	5 ²	6	6	26.00	2p turn, no factor

Fractional Times: 22.23 46.34 58.92


Final Time: 1:05.59

Split Times: (24:11) (12:58) (6:67)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Nobody's Zapper, Bay Mare, by Ghostzapper out of Nobody's Fault, by Blame. Foaled May 08, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Lothenbach Stables Inc

Owner: Tesla Stables 

Trainer: Siculietano, Daniel

Claiming Prices: 7 - Nobody's Zapper: \$10,000; 6 - Honey Fun: \$10,000; 4 - Red Betty: \$10,000; 3 - Go Chloe Go: \$10,000; 1 - Dixie Music: \$10,000; 2 - R Serenity: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): One Eyed Jackie (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$31,045

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Nobody's Zapper	3.20	2.20	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	7-6	8.60	20,236
6	Honey Fun		5.80	4.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-6-4	6.55	13,365
4	Red Betty			2.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	2-1-5/7 (3 correct)	13.70	3,767
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-7	11.40	1,972
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-6-4-3	1.86	8,817

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
7	Nobody's Zapper	1	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ³	1 ^{5 1/4}
6	Honey Fun	3	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{5 1/4}
4	Red Betty	2	3 ⁴	3 ⁴	2 ³	3 ^{5 1/4}
3	Go Chloe Go	5	4 ⁹	4 ¹¹	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{7 3/4}
1	Dixie Music	6	6 ¹⁴	6 ^{16 1/2}	5 ^{16 1/2}	5 ^{16 3/4}
2	R Serenity	4	5 ¹¹	5 ^{14 1/2}	6 ¹⁷	6 ^{18 3/4}

Trainers: 7 - Siculietano, Daniel; 6 - Shea, Lydee; 4 - Albright, George; 3 - Hamilton, Stephen; 1 - Bravo-Estrada, Jaime; 2 - Montford, Leslie

Owners: 7 - Tesla Stables; 6 - Seven Hills Racing; 4 - Prince Street Stable and Ron Fegley Racing; 3 - Marathon Stable; 1 - Jaime Bravo-Estrada; 2 - P I A Stables LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

NOBODY'S ZAPPER was reluctant to load, away alertly to duel for command to the outside of HONEY FUN, made a bid to shake clear on the turn and widened the advantage to leaving the turn and then drew off under hand urging while on the left lead. HONEY FUN duelled for the lead on the inside, fell back on the turn and moved out by the quarter pole, came three wide into the lane and came again late to gain the place award. RED BETTY was rated along early, made a mild bid three wide by the quarter pole, came four wide into the lane but flattened out, losing the place award late. GO CHLOE GO was allowed to settle early, inside on the turn and had no rally. DIXIE MUSIC was outrun early and saved ground on the turn and was not a threat. R SERENITY was settled early and two wide on the turn and never factored.

PENN NATIONAL - March 21, 2025 - Race 9

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 21.

Weight, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,000. (NW1 6M) **Claiming Price:** \$4,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Rockin in Dixie - 56.38 - August 6, 2012)

Purse: \$11,000

Available Money: \$11,000

Value of Race: \$11,000 1st \$6,600, 2nd \$2,200, 3rd \$1,210, 4th \$660, 5th \$330

Weather: Clear, 44° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 9:40 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Mar25 ² CT ²	7	My Blue Eyes (Aguilar, Manuel)	125	L	bf	7 1	2 ²	1 1/2	1 1 1/2	1 1 3/4	3.70	dueled,bid2w,driving
9Jan25 ⁹ PEN ³	4	Nolo Contesto (Conner, Tyler)	125	L	b	4 5	3 ^{Head}	3 1/2	3 ²	2 ^{Neck}	0.60*	tracked btwn,ran on
7Mar25 ³ PEN ⁵	5	Mighty Minion (Corujo, Leonardo)	125	L	b	5 7	7	7	5 1/2	3 ^{Neck}	87.70	3-4p,swung7w,rallied
27Feb25 ³ PEN ¹⁰	6	Screen Star (Aguilar, Jean)	125	L	b	6 4	5 ⁴	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{Neck}	63.50	bid 4 wide, flattened
27Feb25 ³ PEN ²	1	Eclipticals Bear (Ramos, Yabriel)	125	L	b	1 6	6 ²	6 1 1/2	4 ²	5 ^{4 3/4}	5.40	ins,swung6w, belatedly
28Feb25 ³ PEN ⁸	3	Vinnie Van Go (Rodriguez, Angel)	125	L	f	3 3	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	6 ⁴	6 ¹⁰	5.40	track2w,in tight1/4,wk
7Mar25 ² CT ⁵	2	Loaded Sniper (Beato, Inoel)	125	L	b	2 2	1 ^{Head}	5 ²	7	7	26.00	dueled inside,faltered

Fractional Times: 22.96 46.60

Final Time: 58.87

Split Times: (23:64) (12:27)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: My Blue Eyes, Chestnut Gelding, by Kantharos out of Aerial Prancer, by Tiznow. Foaled Feb 03, 2020 in California.

Breeder: Superhorse, Inc.

Owner: K and S Stable

Trainer: Martinez, Joey

Claiming Prices: 7 - My Blue Eyes: \$4,000; 4 - Nolo Contesto: \$4,000; 5 - Mighty Minion: \$4,000; 6 - Screen Star: \$4,000; 1 - Eclipticals Bear: \$4,000; 3 - Vinnie Van Go: \$4,000; 2 - Loaded Sniper: \$4,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$44,387

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	My Blue Eyes	9.40	3.20	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	7-4	8.30	29,586
4	Nolo Contesto		2.20	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-4-5	32.25	18,853
5	Mighty Minion			7.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-4-5-6	31.86	13,731
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-7	10.20	7,512
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1-5/7-7 (3 correct)	35.75	5,492
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-1-5/7-7 (4 correct)	98.95	14,197
					\$1.00 Pick 5	4-2-1-5/7-7 (5 correct)	755.50	11,334

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
7	My Blue Eyes	1	2 ^{Head}	1 1/2	1 1 1/2	1 1 3/4
4	Nolo Contesto	5	3 ²	3 1/2	3 1 1/2	2 1 3/4
5	Mighty Minion	7	7 ^{8 1/4}	7 ^{4 3/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}	3 ²
6	Screen Star	4	5 ^{2 1/4}	2 1/2	2 1 1/2	4 ^{2 1/4}
1	Eclipticals Bear	6	6 ^{6 1/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}
3	Vinnie Van Go	3	4 ^{2 1/4}	4 ¹	6 ⁶	6 ^{7 1/4}
2	Loaded Sniper	2	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/4}	7 ¹⁰	7 ^{17 1/4}

Trainers: 7 - Martinez, Joey; 4 - Kreiser, Timothy; 5 - Bobadilla, Jose; 6 - Cifarelli, Frank; 1 - Agnew, Naoise; 3 - Shuman, Mark; 2 - Smith, Lawrence

Owners: 7 - K and S Stable; 4 - Robert A. Derr; 5 - Anualpe Stable; 6 - Aqua Kulture Stable; 1 - Nomad Farm Training and Sales LLC; 3 - ICON Racing Stables; 2 - Hickory Made Stables;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MY BLUE EYES was away alertly to duel for command outside of LOADED SNIPER and made a bid to shake clear on the turn and then held well in the lane to prove best under a drive. NOLO CONTESTO tracked the pace in between rivals three wide on the turn and ran on to gain the place award. MIGHTY MINION was reserved early, three to four wide on the turn and swung out seven wide leaving the turn and rallied. SCREEN STAR tracked the pace on the outside and made a four wide bid on the turn but flattened out in the final furlong. ECLIPTICALS BEAR was reserved on the inside, eased out leaving the five sixteenths and swung out six wide leaving the turn and had a belated rally but needed more. VINNIE VAN GO tracked the pace two wide and then was in tight nearing the quarter pole and weakened in the lane. LOADED SNIPER dueled for the lead on the inside and faltered.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$891,016